generally less than one year and accordingly, as a practical expedient, commissions paid for service contracts are
expensed as incurred.
Amortization of capitalized contract costs is included in “Selling and marketing” expenses in the Company’s Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations. The amount of amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2018 was $30
million, and there was no impairment loss in relation to the costs capitalized.

11

Edgar Filing: CA, INC. - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents
CA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 – IMPACT OF ADOPTING TOPIC 606
The Company adopted Topic 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new
guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed at March 31, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to
retained earnings as of the adoption date. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt Topic
606, the following adjustments were made to the opening balances of the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
accounts:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in millions)

As
Reported
March
31, 2018

Adjustments
Due to
Topic 606

Adjusted
April 1,
2018

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $3,405 $ — $3,405
Trade accounts receivable, net 793 9 802
Contract assets — 772 772
Other current assets 210 (38 ) 172
Total current assets $4,408 $ 743 $5,151
Property and equipment, net 237 — 237
Goodwill 6,804 — 6,804
Capitalized software and other intangible assets, net 1,111 — 1,111
Deferred income taxes 346 (221 ) 125
Contract assets — 159 159
Contract costs — 427 427
Other noncurrent assets, net 154 (19 ) 135
Total assets $13,060 $ 1,089 $14,149
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $269 $ — $269
Accounts payable 85 — 85
Accrued salaries, wages and commissions 242 — 242
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 340 (8 ) 332
Deferred revenue and advanced payments 2,289 (1,067 ) 1,222
Taxes payable, other than income taxes payable 55 — 55
Federal, state and foreign income taxes payable 41 170 211
Total current liabilities $3,321 $ (905 ) $2,416
Long-term debt, net of current portion 2,514 — 2,514
Federal, state and foreign income taxes payable 311 110 421
Deferred income taxes 111 80 191
Deferred revenue and advanced payments 820 (291 ) 529
Other noncurrent liabilities 88 — 88
Total liabilities $7,165 $ (1,006 ) $6,159
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock $— $ — $—
Common stock 59 — 59
Additional paid-in capital 3,744 — 3,744
Retained earnings 6,971 2,104 9,075
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (290 ) (9 ) (299 )

Edgar Filing: CA, INC. - Form 10-Q

23

Treasury stock (4,589 ) — (4,589 )
Total stockholders’ equity $5,895 $ 2,095 $7,990
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $13,060 $ 1,089 $14,149

12

Edgar Filing: CA, INC. - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents
CA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In connection with the adoption of Topic 606, the Company increased its retained earnings by approximately $2,104
million. This increase was a result of a decrease in deferred revenue of approximately $1,358 million and the
establishment of contract assets of approximately $931 million for amounts that would have been recognized under
Topic 606 prior to April 1, 2018. In addition, upon adoption of Topic 606, the Company capitalized contract costs of